

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BEYOND PESTICIDES,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendant.

No. 1:20-cv-01815-TJK

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF BEYOND PESTICIDES'
MOTION TO REMAND AND FOR FEES AND COSTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. This Court Has Diversity Jurisdiction over This Action 6

 A. The Amount in Controversy Is Satisfied Based on the Cost to ExxonMobil of
 Complying with Plaintiff’s Prayer for Injunction..... 6

 B. The “Non-Aggregation Principle” Does Not Require Disaggregation of the
 Amount in Controversy..... 9

 1. Plaintiff’s “Common and Undivided” Claims Are Not Subject to
 the Non-Aggregation Principle 10

 2. Applying the Non-Aggregation Principle Here Would Not Defeat
 Diversity Jurisdiction 11

 C. Attorneys’ Fees Independently Satisfy the Amount in Controversy 15

 1. Plaintiff’s Attorneys’ Fees Will Certainly Exceed \$75,000 15

 2. Attorneys’ Fees Are Not Subject to Disaggregation..... 16

II. This Court Has Jurisdiction under the Class Action Fairness Act..... 18

III. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees or Costs 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Addison Automatics, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2014)	5, 19
<i>Aetna U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Hoechst Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 1999)	10
<i>State v. Am. Petrol. Inst.</i> , Civ. No. 20-3837 (Minn. Dist. Ct. June 24, 2020)	3
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017)	14, 16, 25
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998).....	23, 24
<i>Bauer v. Marmara</i> , 774 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Baumann v. Chase Investment Services Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.), Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 18-30349 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Apr. 17, 2018)	3
<i>Bradford v. George Wash. Univ.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 325 (D.D.C. 2017)	5
<i>Breakman v. AOL LLC</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 96, 106 (D.D.C. 2008)	14, 16
<i>Breathe DC v. Santa Fe Nat. Tobacco Co.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 163 (D.D.C. 2017)	9, 14, 27
<i>State v. Chevron Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 18-4716 (R.I. Super. Ct. July 2, 2018)	3
<i>City & County of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , Civ. No. 20-380 (Haw. Cir. Ct. Mar. 9, 2020).....	3
<i>City of Imperial Beach v. Chevron Corp.</i> , Civ. 17-1227 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 17, 2017)	3

City of New York v. BP p.l.c.,
 Civ. No. 18-182 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2018).....3

City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.,
 Civ. No. 17-87588 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sept. 19, 2017)3

City of Richmond v. Chevron Corp.,
 Civ. No. 18-55 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 22, 2018).....3

City of San Francisco v. BP p.l.c.,
 Civ. No. 17-561370 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sept. 19, 2017)3

City of San Francisco v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 Civ. No. 18-106, 2020 WL 3969558 (Tex. App. June 18, 2020)3

City of Santa Cruz v. Chevron Corp.,
 Civ. No. 17-3243 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 20, 2017).....3

County of Marin v. Chevron Corp.,
 Civ. No. 17-2586 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 17, 2017).....3

County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
 Civ. No. 17-3222 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 17, 2017).....3

County of Santa Cruz v. Chevron Corp.,
 Civ. No. 17-3242 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 20, 2017).....3

Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens,
 574 U.S. 81 (2014).....5, 8, 16

Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 Civ. No. 19-12430, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93153 (D. Mass. May 28, 2020)21

District of Columbia v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 Civ. No. 20-2892 (D.C. Super. Ct. June 25, 2020).....3

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,
 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....5, 12

People v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
 Civ. No. 18-45044 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 24, 2018)3

Commonwealth v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
 Civ. No. 19-3333 (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 24, 2019)3

Ford & Water Watch, Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
 Civ. No. 19-2811, 2020 WL 1065553 (D.D.C. Mar. 5, 2020).....14, 27

GEO Specialty Chems., Inc. v. Husisian,
951 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2013)6

Griffin v. Coastal Int’l Sec., Inc.,
Civ. No. 06-2246, 2007 WL 1601717 (D.D.C. June 4, 2007)7

Hackman v. One Brands, LLC,
2019 WL 1440202 (D.D.C. 2019)14, 18, 25

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....6

Inst. for Truth in Mktg. v. Total Health Network Corp.,
321 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2018)14

Katz v. Warner-Lambert Co.,
9 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)12, 15

King County v. BP p.l.c.,
Civ. No. 18-11859 (Wash. Super. Ct. May 9, 2018)3

Knop v. Mackall,
645 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2011)26, 27

Lightfoot v. District of Columbia,
273 F.R.D. 314 (D.D.C. 2011).....24

Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche,
546 U.S. 81 (2005).....5, 6

Lovell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
466 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2006)12, 14, 15

Martin v. Franklin Cap. Corp.,
546 U.S. 132 (2005).....26

Mayor & City Counsel of Baltimore v. BP p.l.c.,
Civ. No. 18-4219 (Md. Cir. Ct. July 20, 2018).....3

McMullen v. Synchrony Bank,
82 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2015)19

In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2001)12, 13, 15

Nat’l Welfare Rights Org. v. Weinberger,
377 F. Supp. 861 (D.D.C. 1974)10, 11, 27

National Consumers League v. Flowers Bakeries, LLC,
36 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2014)25

Organic Consumers Ass’n v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.,
285 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2018)12, 27

Organic Consumers Ass’n v. Handsome Brook Farm Grp. 2, LLC,
222 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2016)15

Organic Consumers Ass’n v. R.C. Bigelow,
314 F. Supp. 3d 344 (D.D.C. 2018)14, 27

Parker-Williams v. Charles Tini & Assocs., Inc.,
53 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D.D.C. 2014)15

Rotunda v. Marriott International, Inc.,
123 A.3d 980 (D.C. 2015) *passim*

Smith v. Abbott Labs,
Civ. No. 16-501, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135478 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2017).....15, 25

Smith v. Washington,
593 F.2d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 1978)6

Snyder v. Harris,
394 U.S. 332 (1969).....9, 10, 16

Snyder v. Harris,
394 U.S. 332 (1969).....14

Song v. Charter Commc’ns Inc.,
Civ. No. 17-325, 2017 WL 1149286 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2017)5, 19, 27

St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.,
303 U.S. 283 (1938).....7

Stein v. American Express Travel Related Services,
813 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2011)27

Synfuel Techs., Inc., v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) *passim*

Tatum v. Laird,
444 F.2d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1971), *rev’d on other grounds*, 408 U.S. 1 (1972)6, 12

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008).....24

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....23

Williams v. Purdue Pharma Co.,
Civ. No. 02-0556, 2003 WL 24259557 (D.D.C. Feb. 27, 2003)11

Witte v. Gen. Nutrition Corp.,
104 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....14

Zuckman v. Monster Beverage Corp.,
958 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2013).....17, 18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)6, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1).....6

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B)18

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)18

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(6)18

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)5

28 U.S.C. § 1453(b)5

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)26

Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) *passim*

D.C. Code §§ 28-3904 *passim*

D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(D) *passim*

D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(D)(i).....23

D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(2)(B).....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 1.1 (4th ed.
2002)20

Beyond Pesticides Lawsuit Challenges Exxon for Deceptive Claims of Significant Investments in Solving the Climate Crisis, Cites Petrochemical Pesticides, Beyond Pesticides (May 18, 2020) 1

14B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 3702.1 (4th ed. 2020) 7

D.C. Superior Court Rule 23..... *passim*

D.C. Superior Court Rule 23(a) 23

D.C. Superior Court Rule 23(b)(2) 23

D.C. Superior Court Rule 23(d) 23

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)(1)..... 23

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) 19, 21
